



\$~35 & 33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 13795/2022

SHYAM COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sanjay Sharawat, Mr. Divyang Rana, Mr. Akash Sahraya and Mr. Ashok Kumar, Advocates.

versus

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Anil Soni, Standing Counsel.

+ W.P.(C) 13780/2022 & CM APPL. 42108/2022.

SHYAM INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sanjay Sharawat, Mr. Divyank Rana, Mr. Akash Sahraya and Mr. Ashok Kumar, Advocates.

versus

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Anil Soni, Standing Counsel.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

23.09.2022

%

1. Issue notice. Mr. Anil Soni, Standing Counsel for Respondent, accepts notice.



2. Mr. Sanjay Sharawat, counsel for Petitioner, submits that in so far as the refund of the principal amount in W.P.(C) 13795/2022 is concerned, the issue now stands settled, and the Respondent should be given a direction to refund the said amount in that. Further, in W.P.(C) 13780/2022, the principal amount stands refunded and only the interest component is to be refunded.

3. Nevertheless, in light of the fact that a representation dated 12th July, 2022 is still pending consideration by the Respondent (in both the cases), Respondent is directed to dispose of the same within a period of one week from today, and in case any amount is found to be refundable, proceed to do so in accordance with law, without awaiting further orders of this Court.

4. At joint request of counsels, subject to the orders of Hon'ble the Chief Justice, list these matters before the Division Bench, along with the batch of matters of which W.P.(C) 13428/2018 is the lead matter, on 27th September 2022.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

SEPTEMBER 23, 2022

as