



\$~24 to 40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13428/2018, CM Nos.52302/2018 & 67345/2023**

DELHI GLOBAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY Petitioner

versus

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR
TECHNICAL EDUCATION

..... Respondent

+ **W.P.(C) 3025/2023**

JOSEPH SRIHARSHA AND MARY INDRAJA EDUCATIONAL
SOCIETY AND ORS

..... Petitioners

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

..... Respondents

+ **W.P.(C) 13836/2018, CM Nos.54054/2018 & 54859/2018**

DEEN DAYAL RUSTAGI COLLEGE OF MANAGEMENT &
TECHNOLOGY

..... Petitioner

versus

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR
TEACHER EDUCATION

..... Respondent

+ **W.P.(C) 146/2019**

APEX GROUP OF INSTITUTIONS

..... Petitioner

versus

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR
TECHNICAL EDUCATION

..... Respondent

+ **W.P.(C) 320/2019 & CM No.1525/2019**

RAJASTHAN ENGINEERING COLLEGES SOCIETY ... Petitioner

versus

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR
TECHNICAL EDUCATION

..... Respondent

W.P.(C) 13428/2018 & connected matters

page 1 of 5



- + **W.P.(C) 7436/2019**
SARAF INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING
AND TECHNOLOGY Petitioner
versus
ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR
TECHNICAL EDUCATION Respondent
- + **W.P.(C) 3254/2020**
MAHARISHI MARKANDESHAR TRUST Petitioner
versus
ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR
TECHNICAL EDUCATION Respondent
- + **W.P.(C) 5945/2021 & CM Nos.18752-53/2021**
B .M GROUP OF INSTITUTIONS Petitioner
versus
ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR
TECHNICAL EDUCATION Respondent
- + **W.P.(C) 5954/2021 & CM No.18802/2021**
SURENDRA GROUP OF INSTITUTIONS Petitioner
versus
ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR
TECHNICAL EDUCATION Respondent
- + **W.P.(C) 12549/2021**
JOSEPH SRIHARSHA AND MARY INDRAJA EDUCATIONAL
SOCIETY AND ORS. Petitioners
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. Respondents
- + **W.P.(C) 12550/2021**
JOSEPH SRIHARSHA AND MARY INDRAJA EDUCATIONAL
SOCIETY AND ORS. Petitioners
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. Respondents



+ **W.P.(C) 14514/2021**

ASSO. OF THE MANAGEMENT OF UNAIDED INSTITUTES IN
RURAL AREAS THRU PRESIDENT
MR. RAMDAS ZOL Petitioner

versus

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL
EDUCATION AND ANR. Respondents

+ **W.P.(C) 2569/2022**

DR. RADHA KISHAN POLYTECHNIC INSTITUTE..... Petitioner

versus

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR
TECHNICAL EDUCATION Respondent

+ **W.P.(C) 11616/2022**

DR.SUBHASH PETHALJIBHAI CHAVDA AHIR KELVANI
MANDAL Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR. Respondents

+ **W.P.(C) 13780/2022 & CM APPL. 42108/2022**

SHYAM INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING
AND TECHNOLOGY Petitioner

versus

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR
TECHNICAL EDUCATION Respondent

+ **W.P.(C) 13795/2022**

SHYAM COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
AND TECHNOLOGY Petitioner

versus

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR
TECHNICAL EDUCATION Respondent



+ **W.P.(C) 9195/2023**

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION AND
ANR Petitioners

versus

MAHARISHI MARKANDESHWAR TRUST & ORS.. Respondents

Present : Mr Aseem Mehrotra and Ms Deeksha Mehrotra, Advs. for petitioner in W.P.(C)No.3254/2020 and respondent in W.P.(C)No.9195/2023.

Mr Vikramjit Banerjee, ASG with Mr Anil Soni, Standing Counsel along with Mr Siddhartha Sinha, Mr Prashant Rawat, Mr Nring Chamwibo Zeliang and Mr Devvrat Yadav, Advs. for AICTE.

Mr Sanjay Sharawat and Mr Ashok Kumar, Advs. for petitioner in W.P.(C)Nos.13428/2018, 13836/2018, 146/2019, 7436/2019, 5945/2021, 2569/2022, 13780/2022 & 13795/2022.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

21.02.2024

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CM No.67345/2023 in W.P.(C) 13428/2018

1. Mr Anil Soni, learned standing counsel, who appears on behalf of the AICTE, says that he would like to withdraw the above-captioned application and move the same before the learned Single Judge.

1.1 Leave in that behalf is granted.

2. The application is dismissed as withdrawn with leave as prayed for.

W.P.(C) 13428/2018 & CM No.52302/2018

W.P.(C) 3025/2023

W.P.(C) 13836/2018, CM Nos.54054/2018 & 54859/2018

W.P.(C) 13428/2018 & connected matters

page 4 of 5



W.P.(C) 146/2019
W.P.(C) 320/2019 & CM No.1525/2019
W.P.(C) 7436/2019
W.P.(C) 3254/2020
W.P.(C) 5945/2021 & CM Nos.18752-53/2021
W.P.(C) 5954/2021 & CM No.18802/2021
W.P.(C) 12549/2021
W.P.(C) 12550/2021
W.P.(C) 14514/2021
W.P.(C) 2569/2022
W.P.(C) 11616/2022
W.P.(C) 13780/2022 & CM APPL. 42108/2022
W.P.(C) 13795/2022
W.P.(C) 9195/2023

3. Learned counsel for the petitioners say that they do not wish to file rejoinders in the above-captioned matters.

3.1 The statement of learned counsel for the petitioners is taken on record.

4. Learned counsel for the parties will file their respective written submissions, not exceeding three (03) pages each, before the next date of hearing.

5. The judgments relied upon will also be filed.

5.1 The judgments will be accompanied by an index, which will indicate the proposition for which they are cited.

6. List the above-captioned matters on 29.08.2024.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

AMIT BANSAL, J

FEBRUARY 21, 2024

aj

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)