



\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 13795/2022**
SHYAM COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY

.....Petitioner
Through: Mr.Ayush Anand and Mr.Ashok, Adv.

versus

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION
.....Respondent
Through: Ms.Pearl Sharma, Adv for AICTE

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

26.02.2026

%

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

Short affidavit stands filed by the respondent. Counsel for the petitioners had already submitted that they do not wish to file rejoinder thereto.

No written arguments have been filed by the parties. Let the same be filed within four weeks from today.

The matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20.04.2026.
List accordingly.

REGISTRAR

FEBRUARY 26, 2026/sk