



\$~42 to 59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

~42

+

W.P.(C) 13428/2018 & CM APPL. 52302/2018
DELHI GLOBAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGYPetitioner
versus

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION
.....Respondent

~43

+

W.P.(C) 3025/2023
JOSEPH SRIHARSHA AND MARY INDRAJA EDUCATIONAL
SOCIETY AND ORSPetitioners
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents

~44

+

W.P.(C) 13836/2018 & CM APPL. 54054/2018, CM APPL. 54859/2018

DEEN DAYAL RUSTAGI COLLEGE OF MANAGEMENT &
TECHNOLOGYPetitioner
versus

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION
.....Respondent

~45

+

W.P.(C) 146/2019
APEX GROUP OF INSTITUTIONSPetitioner
versus

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION
.....Respondent

~46

+

W.P.(C) 320/2019 & CM APPL. 1525/2019
RAJASTHAN ENGINEERING COLLEGES SOCIETYPetitioner
versus



ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION

.....Respondent

~47

+

W.P.(C) 7436/2019

SARAF INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY

.....Petitioner

versus

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION

.....Respondent

~48

+

W.P.(C) 3254/2020

MAHARISHI MARKANDESHAR TRUST

.....Petitioner

versus

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION

.....Respondent

~49

+

W.P.(C) 5945/2021 & CM APPL. 18752/2021, CM APPL. 18753/2021

B .M GROUP OF INSTITUTIONS

.....Petitioner

versus

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION

.....Respondent

~50

+

W.P.(C) 5954/2021 & CM APPL. 18802/2021

SURENDERA GROUP OF INSTITUTIONS

.....Petitioner

versus

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION

.....Respondent

~51

+

W.P.(C) 12549/2021

JOSEPH SRIHARSHA AND MARY INDRAJA EDUCATIONAL
SOCIETY AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

versus



- ~52
+ UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
W.P.(C) 12550/2021
JOSEPH SRIHARSHA AND MARY INDRAJA EDUCATIONAL
SOCIETY AND ORS.Petitioners
versus
- ~53
+ UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
W.P.(C) 14514/2021
ASSO. OF THE MANAGEMENT OF UNAIDED INSTITUTES IN
RURAL AREAS THRU PRESIDENT MR. RAMDAS ZOL
.....Petitioner
versus
ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION AND
ANR.Respondents
- ~54
+ **W.P.(C) 2569/2022**
DR. RADHA KISHAN POLYTECHNIC INSTITUTEPetitioner
versus
ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION
.....Respondent
- ~55
+ **W.P.(C) 11616/2022**
DR.SUBHASH PETHALJIBHAI CHAVDA AHIR KELVANI
MANDALPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA & ANR.Respondents
- ~56
+ **W.P.(C) 13780/2022 & CM APPL. 42108/2022**
SHYAM INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY
.....Petitioner
versus



ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION

.....Respondent

~57

+

W.P.(C) 13795/2022

SHYAM COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY

.....Petitioner

versus

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION

.....Respondent

~58

+

W.P.(C) 9195/2023

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION AND
ANR

.....Petitioners

versus

MAHARISHI MARKANDESHWAR TRUST AND ORS

.....Respondents

~59

+

W.P.(C) 10419/2023

BRUNDAVAN EDUCATIONAL TRUST

.....Petitioner

versus

THE AICTE AND ANOTHER

.....Respondents

APPEARANCE ON BEHALF OF PETITIONERS:

Mr. Aseem Mehrotra and Ms. Deeksha Mehrotra, Advs. in **W.P.(C) 3254/2020**

APPEARANCE ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS:

Mr. Aseem Mehrotra and Ms. Deeksha Mehrotra, Advs. in **W.P.(C) 9195/2023**

Appearance on behalf of AICTE is not given.



CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **21.05.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. In these matters the Registry has reported that in terms of order dated 3rd February, 2026, three writ petitions have been received from the Allahabad High Court.
3. It is submitted by the Counsel for the AICTE, the said writ petitions had been listed before Division Bench-I on 20th April, 2026 and are now listed on 30th July, 2026.
4. The affidavit of service has been filed by AICTE, pursuant to order dated 3rd February, 2026.
5. Let the written submissions be filed by AICTE at least two weeks before the next date of hearing.
6. List on 20th August, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

MAY 21, 2026/prg/msh